
 

 

��Щ�%&�� % ��$���Ч����� �&��&%&�����%&Ь. 
«%���$��/ ������» (��� «%5в5рн0я �в5з40») 

�� � 1136181005135 И�� 6141045157 К�� 616501001 �К�� 24197332 
ЮD. а8D9E: 344069, 7.  >EF>6-=а-�>=G, G?. Та7а=D>7E>ая, 8. 112 А 
�>чF>6ы= а8D9E: 344069, 7.  >EF>6-=а-�>=G, G?. Та7а=D>7E>ая, 8. 112 А 
Т. 8-928-111-22-11. E-mail: official@avenumed.ru 

 

 

�B?<F<>4 6 BFABL9A<< B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 

��� «С969DA4O З69;84» 

1. �4EFBSM<= 8B>G@9AF BCD989?S9F CB?<F<>G ��� «!969DA4S �69;84» (84?99 - 

�D74A<;4J<S) 6 BFABL9A<< B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, BEGM9EF6?S9@B= �D74A<;4J<9= 
>4> BC9D4FBDB@, 4 F4>:9 EB89D:<F E6989A<S B D94?<;G9@OI FD95B64A<SI > ;4M<F9 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI. 

2. �5D45BF>4 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 �D74A<;4J<< BEGM9EF6?S9FES 6 EBBF69FEF6<< E 
;4>BAB84F9?PEF6B@  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<<, 6 FB@ K<E?9 �BAEF<FGJ<9=  BEE<=E>B= 
Ф989D4J<<, �D4:84AE><@ >B89>EB@  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<<, "DG8B6O@ >B89>EB@  BEE<=E>B= 
Ф989D4J<<, Ф989D4?PAO@ ;4>BAB@  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<< BF 06.04.2011 №149-Ф� «�5 
<AHBD@4J<<, <AHBD@4J<BAAOI F9IAB?B7<SI < B ;4M<F9 <AHBD@4J<<», Ф989D4?PAO@ 
;4>BAB@  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<< BF 27.07.2006 №152-Ф� «� C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI», 
�BEF4AB6?9A<9@ �D46<F9?PEF64  Ф BF 15.09.2008 № 687 «�5 GF69D:89A<< �B?B:9A<S B5 
BEB59AABEFSI B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, BEGM9EF6?S9@B= 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S ED98EF6 
46FB@4F<;4J<<», �BEF4AB6?9A<9@ �D46<F9?PEF64  Ф BF 01.11.2012 № 1119 «�5 GF69D:89A<< 
FD95B64A<= > ;4M<F9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI CD< <I B5D45BF>9 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAOI E<EF9@4I 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI», <AO@< ABD@4F<6AB-CD46B6O@< 4>F4@<. 

3. �5D45BF>4 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 �D74A<;4J<< BEGM9EF6?S9FES 6 J9?OI:  

3.1. B>4;4A<O GE?G7 6 EBBF69FEF6<< E 6<84@< 89OF9?PABEF< �D74A<;4J<<: 

• >4F97BD<< EG5N9>FB6, C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9 >BFBDOI B5D454FO64NFEO: >?<9AFO; 
• >4F97BD<< B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: <AO9 >4F97BD<< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI;  
• C9D9K9AP B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: H4@<?<S, <@S, BFK9EF6B; 7B8 
DB:89A<S; @9ESJ DB:89A<S; 84F4 DB:89A<S; CB?; 48D9E Q?9>FDBAAB= CBKFO; AB@9D F9?9HBA4; 
!���!; ���; 84AAO9 8B>G@9AF4, G8BEFB69DSRM97B ?<KABEFP; 84AAO9 8B>G@9AF4, 
G8BEFB69DSRM97B ?<KABEFP ;4 CD989?4@<  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<<; 84AAO9 8B>G@9AF4, 
EB89D:4M<9ES 6 E6<89F9?PEF69 B DB:89A<<. 

• ECBEB5O B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: B5D45BF>4 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 
EG5N9>FB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<< < 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S 
ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<<; 
• EDB> B5D45BF>< (<E>?NK4O ID4A9A<9): 8B 8BEF<:9A<S J9?< B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI; 
• EDB> B5D45BF>< (ID4A9A<O): 25 ?9F; 
• CBDO8B> GA<KFB:9A<O C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: CB 8BEF<:9A<R J9?< B5D45BF>< 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI GA<KFB:9A<9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI EG5N9>FB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES 
>B@<EE<9=, EB;84AAB= A4 BEAB64A<< 4>F4 CB GA<KFB:9A<R C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 



�D74A<;4J<<, CGF9@ G84?9A<S, 6O@4DO64A<S, < F.8., 6 EBBF69FEF6<< E «�AEFDG>J<9= CB 
GA<KFB:9A<R C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 ��� «!969DA4S �69;84». 

3.2. BHBD@?9A<O < 6OCB?A9A<O 8B7B6BDAOI, CD988B7B6BDAOI BFABL9A<=: 

• >4F97BD<< EG5N9>FB6, C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9 >BFBDOI B5D454FO64NFEO: 

>BAFD479AFO ��; H<;<K9E><I ?<J; D45BFA<>< >BAFD479AFB6: ��, RD<8<K9E><I ?<J; 
• >4F97BD<< B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: <AO9 >4F97BD<< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI;  
• C9D9K9AP B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: H4@<?<S, <@S, BFK9EF6B; 7B8, 
@9ESJ, 84F4 DB:89A<S; @9EFB DB:89A<S; 84AAO9 C4ECBDF4; ���; !���!; 48D9E @9EF4 
D97<EFD4J<<; 48D9E H4>F<K9E>B7B CDB:<64A<S; AB@9D F9?9HBA4; @9EFB D45BFO; 8B?:ABEFP; 
48D9E Q?9>FDBAAB= CBKFO; E6989A<S B 54A>B6E>B= EK9F9. 

• ECBEB5O B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: B5D45BF>4 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 
EG5N9>FB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<< < 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S 
ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<<; 
• EDB> B5D45BF>< (<E>?NK4O ID4A9A<9): 8B 8BEF<:9A<S J9?< B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI; 
• EDB> B5D45BF>< (ID4A9A<O): 5 ?9F; 
• CBDO8B> GA<KFB:9A<O C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: CB 8BEF<:9A<R J9?< B5D45BF>< 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI GA<KFB:9A<9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI EG5N9>FB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES 
>B@<EE<9=, EB;84AAB= A4 BEAB64A<< 4>F4 CB GA<KFB:9A<R C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 
�D74A<;4J<<, CGF9@ G84?9A<S, 6O@4DO64A<S, < F.8., 6 EBBF69FEF6<< E «�AEFDG>J<9= CB 
GA<KFB:9A<R C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 ��� «!969DA4S �69;84». 

3.3. 6OCB?A9A<O FD95B64A<= ;4>BAB84F9?PEF64, 6B;?B:9AAOI A4 �D74A<;4J<N >4> 
D45BFB84F9?O: 

• >4F97BD<< EG5N9>FB6, C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9 >BFBDOI B5D454FO64NFEO: 

D45BFA<><, 5?<;><9 DB8EF69AA<>< D45BFA<>B6, 5O6L<9 D45BFA<><; 
• >4F97BD<< B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: <AO9 < EC9J<4?PAO9 >4F97BD<< 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI;  
• C9D9K9AP B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: H4@<?<S, <@S, BFK9EF6B; 7B8 
DB:89A<S; @9ESJ DB:89A<S; 84F4 DB:89A<S; @9EFB DB:89A<S; E9@9=AB9 CB?B:9A<9; CB?; 
48D9E Q?9>FDBAAB= CBKFO; 48D9E @9EF4 :<F9?PEF64; 48D9E D97<EFD4J<<; AB@9D F9?9HBA4; 
!���!; ���; 7D4:84AEF6B; 84AAO9 8B>G@9AF4, G8BEFB69DSRM97B ?<KABEFP; 84AAO9 
8B>G@9AF4, G8BEFB69DSRM97B ?<KABEFP ;4 CD989?4@<  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<<; 84AAO9 
8B>G@9AF4, EB89D:4M<9ES 6 E6<89F9?PEF69 B DB:89A<<; BFABL9A<9 > 6B<AE>B= B5S;4AABEF<, 
E6989A<S B 6B<AE>B@ GK9F9; E6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64A<<; 

• ECBEB5O B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: B5D45BF>4 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 
EG5N9>FB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<< < 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S 
ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<<; 
• EDB> B5D45BF>< (<E>?NK4O ID4A9A<9): 8B 8BEF<:9A<S J9?< B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI; 
• EDB> B5D45BF>< (ID4A9A<O):50?9F; 
• CBDO8B> GA<KFB:9A<O C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI: CB 8BEF<:9A<R J9?< B5D45BF>< 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI GA<KFB:9A<9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI EG5N9>FB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES 
>B@<EE<9=, EB;84AAB= A4 BEAB64A<< 4>F4 CB GA<KFB:9A<R C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 
�D74A<;4J<<, CGF9@ G84?9A<S, 6O@4DO64A<S, < F.8., 6 EBBF69FEF6<< E «�AEFDG>J<9= CB 
GA<KFB:9A<R C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 ��� «!969DA4S �69;84». 



4. �D74A<;4J<S BEGM9EF6?S9F B5D45BF>G C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI E EB5?R89A<9@ 
CD<AJ<CB6, GEF4AB6?9AAOI ;4>BAB84F9?PEF6B@, 4 <@9AAB: 

• C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9 B5D454FO64RFES A4 ;4>BAAB= < ECD4698?<6B= BEAB69; 
• B5D454FO64RFES FB?P>B F9 C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9, >BFBDO9 BF69K4RF J9?S@ <I 
B5D45BF><; 
• A9 8BCGE>49FES B5N98<A9A<9 54; 84AAOI, EB89D:4M<I C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9, B5D45BF>4 
>BFBDOI BEGM9EF6?S9FES 6 J9?SI, A9EB6@9EF<@OI @9:8G EB5B=; 
• EB89D:4A<9 < B5N9@ B5D454FO649@OI C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI EBBF69FEF6G9F ;4S6?9AAO@ 
J9?S@ B5D45BF><. �5D454FO649@O9 C9DEBA4?PAO9 84AAO9 A9 S6?SRFES <;5OFBKAO@< CB 
BFABL9A<R > ;4S6?9AAO@ J9?S@ <I B5D45BF><; 
• CD< B5D45BF>9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI B59EC9K<649FES <I FBKABEFP, 8BEF4FBKABEFP, 4 6 
A9B5IB8<@OI E?GK4SI < 4>FG4?PABEFP CB BFABL9A<R > J9?S@ B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI; 
• ID4A9A<9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI BEGM9EF6?S9FES 6 HBD@9, CB;6B?SRM9= BCD989?<FP 
EG5N9>F4 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, A9 8B?PL9, K9@ QFB7B FD95GRF J9?< B5D45BF><, 9E?< EDB> 
ID4A9A<S C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI A9 GEF4AB6?9A ;4>BAB84F9?PEF6B@, 8B7B6BDB@, EFBDBAB= 
>BFBDB7B, 6O7B8BCD<B5D9F4F9?9@ <?< CBDGK<F9?9@, CB >BFBDB@G S6?S9FES EG5N9>F 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI. 

С6989A<O B D94?<;G9@OI FD95B64A<OI > ;4M<F9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 

5. � J9?SI 6OCB?A9A<S B5S;4AABEF9=, CD98GE@BFD9AAOI Ф989D4?PAO@ ;4>BAB@ BF 
27.07.2006 № 152-Ф� «� C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI», �BEF4AB6?9A<9@ �D46<F9?PEF64  Ф BF 
15.09.2008 № 687 «�5 GF69D:89A<< �B?B:9A<S B5 BEB59AABEFSI B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI, BEGM9EF6?S9@B= 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<<», �BEF4AB6?9A<S 
�D46<F9?PEF64  Ф BF 01.11.2012 № 1119 «�5 GF69D:89A<< FD95B64A<= > ;4M<F9 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI CD< <I B5D45BF>9 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAOI E<EF9@4I C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI» 
�D74A<;4J<S >4> BC9D4FBD, BEGM9EF6?SRM<= B5D45BF>G C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, CD<A<@49F 
E?98GRM<9 @9DO: 

• 6 �D74A<;4J<< A4;A4K9AO BF69FEF69AAO9: ;4 BD74A<;4J<R B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI; ;4 D94?<;4J<R @9D, B59EC9K<64RM<I GE?B6<S 8?S EBID4AABEF< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI < <E>?RK9A<9 A9E4A>J<BA<DB64AAB7B > A<@ 8BEFGC4; ;4 B59EC9K9A<9 59;BC4EABEF< 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB= E<EF9@9; 
• 6 �D74A<;4J<< GF69D:89AO ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO CB 6BCDBE4@ B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI, 4 F4>:9 ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO, GEF4A46?<64RM<9 CDBJ98GDO, A4CD46?9AAO9 A4 
CD98BF6D4M9A<9 < 6OS6?9A<9 A4DGL9A<= ;4>BAB84F9?PEF64  BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<<, 
GEFD4A9A<9 CBE?98EF6<= F4><I A4DGL9A<=; 
• CD<ASFO CD98GE@BFD9AAO9 EBBF69FEF6GRM<@< ABD@4F<6AO@< CD46B6O@< 4>F4@< 
CD46B6O9, BD74A<;4J<BAAO9 < F9IA<K9E><9 @9DO CB B59EC9K9A<R 59;BC4EABEF< 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI CD< <I B5D45BF>9 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB=(OI) E<EF9@9(4I) C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI �D74A<;4J<<; 
• 6OCB?ASRFES FD95B64A<S, GEF4AB6?9AAO9 CBEF4AB6?9A<9@ �D46<F9?PEF64 
 BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<< BF 15 E9AFS5DS 2008 7. № 687 «�5 GF69D:89A<< �B?B:9A<S B5 
BEB59AABEFSI B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, BEGM9EF6?S9@B= 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S ED98EF6 
46FB@4F<;4J<<» CD< B5D45BF>9 C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, BEGM9EF6?S9@B= 59; <ECB?P;B64A<S 
ED98EF6 46FB@4F<;4J<<; 



• BEGM9EF6?S9FES 6AGFD9AA<= >BAFDB?P < 4G8<F EBBF69FEF6<S B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI GEF4AB6?9AAO@ FD95B64A<S@ 6 �D74A<;4J<< CGF9@ CDB6989A<S C9D<B8<K9E><I 
CDB69DB> GE?B6<= B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI; 
• BD74A<;B64A CD<9@ < B5D45BF>4 B5D4M9A<= < ;4CDBEB6 EG5N9>FB6 C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI <?< <I CD98EF46<F9?9=; 
• BEGM9EF6?S9FES B;A4>B@?9A<9 D45BFA<>B6 �D74A<;4J<<, A9CBED98EF69AAB 
BEGM9EF6?SRM<I B5D45BF>G C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI, E CB?B:9A<S@< ;4>BAB84F9?PEF64 
 BEE<=E>B= Ф989D4J<< B C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI (6 FB@ K<E?9 E FD95B64A<S@< > ;4M<F9 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI), ?B>4?PAO@< 4>F4@< CB 6BCDBE4@ B5D45BF>< C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI. 
6. !6989A<S B5 �D74A<;4J<< 6A9E9AO 6 D99EFD BC9D4FBDB6, BEGM9EF6?SRM<I B5D45BF>G 
C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI (D97<EFD4J<BAAO= AB@9D 61-17-008619, 84F4 ;4C<E< 18.10.2017). 

 


